



\$~O-14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1814/2008 & CRL.M.A.5385/2011**

ASHUTOSH VARSHENY

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Hardikaa Kalia with Mr. Prashant
Shekhar and Mr. Adhyatmik Khanna,
Advocates.

versus

B & Q PLC. PORTSWOOD HOUSE & ANOTHER.....Defendants

Through: Mr. T.K. Ganju, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Gaurav Dudeja and Mr. Dhruval
Singh, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% 17.11.2025

1. Yet again, there is a request for adjournment on behalf of the plaintiff. The same is strongly opposed by Mr. T.K. Ganju, learned senior counsel, appearing for the defendants, and rightly so, as earlier sufficient indulgence was granted to the plaintiff to make necessary arrangements for arguing the matter.

2. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff then contends that as a last indulgence the adjournment be granted and if on the next date of hearing the plaintiff is unable to make his submissions, the Court may consider to hear the matter on the basis of the material available on record and to pass an appropriate order.

3. The Court, reluctantly, grants a last indulgence to the plaintiff. The



adjournment shall be subject to the payment of cost of ₹10,000/- to be deposited in the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee before the next date of hearing.

4. Needless to state, on the next date of hearing no request for adjournment on behalf of the plaintiff shall be considered for any reason whatsoever.

5. It be noted that convenience compilation is stated to have been placed on record.

6. Accordingly, list on 28.01.2026.

I.A. 19325/2022 (by plaintiff – for listing the matter in the category of senior citizen)

7. The instant application has been rendered infructuous and is as such disposed of.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

NOVEMBER 17, 2025

tr/ksr